"*" = Output Only
12/13/2017 Page 1 of 34
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2013
Record Name:    Approved
Record Code:    12/18/2017
Record
Number O

   Yield Version:
   P15 Release Date:
P15 13 Commodity Type Code Character 3
Commodity Type Code must be valid; edit with
the Commodity Type ADM, "A00430".  When
Commodity Type Code is not valid and Type
Practice Use Code equals Implemented, "I",
record will be rejected, otherwise record will be
accepted with a warning.
P15 14 Class Code Character 3
Class Code must be valid; edit with the Class ADM,
"A00410".  When Class Code is not valid and Type
Practice Use Code equals Implemented, "I",
record will be rejected, otherwise record will be
accepted with a warning.
P15 15 Sub Class Code Character 3
Sub Class Code must be valid; edit with the Sub
Class ADM, "A00530".  When Sub Class Code is
not valid and Type Practice Use Code equals
Implemented, "I", record will be rejected,
otherwise record will be accepted with a warning.
P15 16 Intended Use Code Character 3
Intended Use Code must be valid; edit with the
Intended Use ADM, "A00470".  When Intended
Use Code is not valid and Type Practice Use Code
equals Implemented, "I", record will be rejected,
otherwise record will be accepted with a warning.
"*" = Output Only
12/13/2017 Page 5 of 34
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2013
Record Name:    Approved
Record Code:    12/18/2017
Record
Number O
ut
pu
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Yield Version:
   P15 Release Date:
P15 17 Irrigation Practice Code Character 3
Irrigation Practice Code must be valid; edit with
the Irrigation Practice ADM, "A00490".  When
Irrigation Practice Code is not valid and Type
Practice Use Code equals Implemented, "I",
record will be rejected, otherwise record will be
accepted with a warning.
P15 18 Cropping Practice Code Character 3
Cropping Practice Code must be valid; edit with
the Cropping Practice ADM, "A00450".  When
Cropping Practice Code is not valid and Type
Practice Use Code equals Implemented, "I",
record will be rejected, otherwise record will be
accepted with a warning.
P15 19 Organic Practice Code Character 3
Organic Practice Code must be valid; edit with the
Organic Practice ADM, "A00500".  When Organic
Practice Code is not valid and Type Practice Use
Code equals Implemented, "I", record will be
rejected, otherwise record will be accepted with a
warning.
P15 20 Interval Code Character 3
Interval Code must be valid; edit with the Interval
ADM, "A00480".  When Interval Code is not valid

if applicable) in pounds as calculated from the
Average Acre Production, "P15A" where
Commodity Type Code equal Cherries "0057",
Navel Oranges, "0215" or Strawberries, "0154"
and Insurance Plan Code is Actual Revenue
History "47", otherwise empty.
P15 43 FSA Farm Number Character 7
FSA Farm Number is required when Commodity
Code equals Flue Cured Tobacco, "0229", Fire
Cured Tobacco, "0230", Burley Tobacco, "0231",
Maryland Tobacco, "0232", Dark Air Tobacco,
"0233", Cigar Fill Tobacco, "0234", Cigar Binder
Tobacco, "0235", Cigar Wrapper Tobacco, "0236"
or  Peanuts, "0075".
FSA Farm Number, Unit and Type Code must
reference only one Yield, "P15" record when the
Commodity Code equals Tobacco, "0071".
P15 44 Adjusted Yield Numeric 11 99999999.99
Adjusted Yield is required when Insurance Option
Code List contains Trend Adjusted, “TA”,
otherwise empty.
Adjusted Yield must equal the Average Yield if
Insurance Option Code List does not contain APH
Adjustment Election, “YA”.
"*" = Output Only
12/13/2017 Page 30 of 34
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2013
Record Name:    Approved
Record Code:    12/18/2017
Record
Number O
ut
pu
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Yield Version:
   P15 Release Date:
Adjusted Yield must equal the average of the
adjusted Annual Yields on the associated Yield
History, “P15A” records for yield substitution
when Insurance Option Code List contains APH
Adjustment Election, “YA”.
For applicable skip-row commodities under Trend
APH, the Adjusted Yield must equal a yield
mentioned in the above rules before the skip-row
factor (yield conversion factor) is applied.
P15 * 45 Valid Commodity Type Code Character 3
Valid Commodity Type Code is populated from the
Valid Commodity Type Code in the Insurance
Offer ADM, "A00030".
P15 * 46 Valid Class Code Character 3
Valid Class Code is populated from the Class Code
in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
P15 * 47 Valid Sub Class Code Character 3
Valid Sub Class Code is populated from the Sub
Class Code in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
P15 * 48 Valid Intended Use Code Character 3
Valid Intended Use Code is populated from the
Intended Use Code in the Insurance Offer ADM,
"A00030".
P15 * 49 Valid Irrigation Practice Code Character 3
Valid Irrigation Practice Code is populated from
the Irrigation Practice Code in the Insurance Offer
ADM, "A00030".
"*" = Output Only
12/13/2017 Page 31 of 34
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2013
Record Name:    Approved
Record Code:    12/18/2017
Record
Number O
ut
pu
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Yield Version:
   P15 Release Date:
P15 * 50 Valid Cropping Practice Code Character 3
Valid Cropping Practice Code is populated from
the cropping Practice Code in the Insurance Offer
ADM, "A00030".
P15 * 51 Valid Organic Practice Code Character 3
Valid Organic Practice Code is populated from
ADM Insurance Offer Organic Practice Code
P15 * 52 Valid Interval Code Character 3
Valid Interval Code is populated from the Interval
Code in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
P15 * 53 Initial Accepted Batch Number Numeric 4 9999
Initial Accepted Batch Number is the original
sequence number assigned when this record was
first received at RMA.
P15 * 54 Initial Accepted Date Date/Time 21
CCYYMMDD
hh:mm:ss.fff
Initial Accepted Date is the original date assigned
when this record was first received at RMA.
P15 * 55 Batch Received Date Date/Time 21
CCYYMMDD
hh:mm:ss.fff
Batch Received Date is the date that the AIP file is
received by RMA.
P15 * 56 Batch Number Numeric 4 9999
Batch Number is a sequential number assigned
when an AIP file is received.